TB609-MZ03A

IWTOME: R & 35 B =

The Engine Specialist INSTALLATION MANUAL

EXPRENIE] [I]
ZIVFY_OLITS—Fv b

FULL TITANIUM MUFFLER KIT

\EA

e MAZDA MX-5 NCEC '05-'15 LF-VE 5/6MT 6AT
APPLICATION

EE TB6090-MZ0O3A
PART NUMBER

Bx / INDEX

s A
P2 HAEE

\. J

s A
P7 English

§ J

ZOVIREHBRESEO LTV REE, FTLILBYDBESTEVET,

CERBICZ DFBAEZ KK HBHEAD S ZEL S BFELLLEL,

BHRMGE2BET CMY BEBHEFRICAEITRELTLREL,

HPZBICEMN TV R EEFREBBTTFOTLLEL,
ZERBEA-H—DRTIZEHREREDDEICGIVET, FELADETHERNCIEEL,

TEDEEBICE Y ERDECTIBE, BHTRERZRAVHIRETDT,
HE5DLHTTHELEEL,

RFEER TR M ZENBIBEREFEZLTEERNSEL LT,

Thank you for purchasing a TOMEI product.

Please read this installation manual carefully prior to installation/use.

Ensure you keep this document stored in a safe location for future reference.

Pay close attention to and adhere to the various warnings/cautions contained herein.

You should also consult the official servicing manual for your vehicle when installing this product.

Please note that inappropriate installation/use of this product will be at the owner's own
risk and/or responsibility.

Retailers/Workshops should ensure this document is given to the end user.




=
B Teoms - mEsEoTLANTREEEEL,

RIS—HR7v k(1)

@i})"ﬂ)))l))))])))))))

7S5V IVRIVE
M10 L=35P=1.25(2)

M8 L=25(1)
Yoy LT 2—H—(1) =
- RIV b R L—ZR—Z (1) @
) 759 vk
_ M10 P=1.25(2)
REVRIVE (3) IEXPR. EME%;W M8 (1)
EXPREMETiX 7 71— (2) M6 (3)
ERICHERLTERE wrvcerasaEcs.
B IUVUBRTE— HrLILYF W 2HEEES HAYERUL

Bt 2—FU)b 06.5mmE UL M REE

A=
B COERGHAZ IR RICELAFRFIBICOWTE EHEDTT,
EEOEEPLFIBICOVWTIIRBEEE A —H —RITOBFEEEE SR EEWY,
B A EHERERRTT, Y—F v M EORQETIEGVEHEINBAIERLTL TV,
B ARGORYHFIIREDORB S KBIET, BEREL >BHELHIT o TLIET L.
B BETHEBEUNNDFERIFEPHL T, RBURB LT, TV VFEBIETAR”NSHYET,

B FEZOEY FFICHELERRDOREBEORICUIEE MV G EETY, BELENZEMAGTWVWT
FEEV, FERBLU, TVIVERIBTZENDHBIET,

B ARGERYMTBRICIE. BYEIE, REEZFERLTILTL,
TEBIGBSHEVETRICOLHYRBIRTY,

ANz

B ARSKOBRIMFEIV I VELT, TFYV-X P VRATLBTRICBRATIRETIT>TLEEL,

B BROREICK VEHORIE « AT BRTHEMED. &6 - BEEANELNE LA
BND BB, HEBHEEROI Y FFIEHEEICITOTILEL,




1. METFY—-ABIITS—DEDHL

A ZITREBEITZDIB[RFIETY . KMOFMEHESER. HTEFERSEBMLTILTL,
1. Ny T —DIAFRiHFEBINT,
2. AT -=ZBYIAT,
3. ERARIDIFY—X FN\VA—F\—FiE 2EFRERY AT,

2. Y9V FUFa—Y9—RbDFIFROMI

AHEBIMBOY IV FLTa1—Y—%2EHATEILIcLY, BEZIRBEICABT S EHNERET,

STANDARD QUIET MODE 1 QUIET MODE 2

BEEN
ZDEETTEAVELITEY, ZDEETTEAVEEITET, ZIBEMIABETY,
VAT
= =

B 7L RSB 5H CHEI IR s FRBEWLTWVE T H. MODE 20 RETTERAETNBIES.
Y TEMIERZBEICEMIZRL T, ERICY VY FL71—Y—ZEELTLEEL,
&, MODE 1DRETIIZDEEFERATEE I, BMIZTIBETCIYRRICTEABVEEITEY,

A

B ZOMIZTEbEWVES. BROIEICLVES - BAEENEEDIRIBhDHYET,
B & VALY —T— VIV FOER - BENRETCZBEHHVET,

VANE:=-
B FEORENRZRICNTIZ1T5ES,
1. H1 LV —AMITTIMBASEWE STV IAETIRET 3,
2. 7—IbI Y RigE&K Y EENDBH VTV SERMEEET 5, (BEEE15mm)
3. UV RLT 21— 2B ELAHRTBEL V22— —F 27T 3, Q4P

4, BEREEDYE, REVKRIVIM6 7509 Fy FM6TH U FLF 21— —%EET 3,
TOE., Fo9CIKELRAENTWVLASD, VY FL7a—H—uBhE%EE
(15mmi2E) (cH 2. FARICHERT S, (REI—FVI/HUERESR)
XREAVRIVEM6, 75T+ v FM6fER,

-
=




NBFI—F 2 JhiE

o ——
F—IVIT Y FEEH SOMY I REME (BEM15mm EE#E)

BV FLTFa—H—
ERfIF

YOV FLT1a—9—0mYMIREY 22—

BV FRFLT 12— —0OMERSER (@Y7t 2—HB7—IbT Y Figmb 515mm)

m\;\“\ﬁm\s\‘\‘ﬂ‘i“@
‘ %

nﬁ.x\v\ﬁ 'n'n \“\ 'E'\

— I
u«“‘“‘ \ m‘:\\\\\\ \\‘\\\\\\\
\

Q\\u\ﬁ\\\ﬁ\x\\\ TR

5 82— FUINCTR—F 2V TDEVZ—ICTRZHIT 5,

6. TNTVHELEITHNIZO6.5MmIZE (M6RIV FHABTAX) ICTRBITINITEZITS,
7. MILERIVERISRZVRIVEMG « 75T Fy EM6ZERW {17, BIET %,

8. BE. YUY FLT1—¥—UEZMHEL. 3yMBEEKRICNSBITINIZTE D,

9. 2TONRBIIMIETHE. T—IVIVFBLUY IV FLT2a—H—DNURYETS,

10 I MERET 5,




3. TOMEIZIWF 5237 5—0mbf}F

(BREPmDEEMEN] RO RDEREFIETRODEY) TY,

<BRenfERREFT & ML Y >

Ol E% @|7Z IRV M8
@IR7Z—HRTv b 750 v M8
®|75 YRV k M10 L=35mm [19.6~28.4N * m (2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
@759+ M0 O IYRFLTa—4—

[34.3~39.2N + m (3.5~4.0kgf-m)] K2RV + M6[7.8~11.8N » m (0.8~1.2kgf-m)]
Ol R lAVAN ®| 75T+ M6[7.8~11.8N + m (0.8~1.2kgf-m)]
®|Ya LY —InNY RS-

KHEBILESTNBERICIIREMEPEBEMHLT B1c6d. [MFBORIV FRAL—AXR—ZX P EZEHLTTFEL,

(EEFIR]

1. YA —%{BDHR Ty b« TS5V IRV MO, RUT ST Fy M10ZER LIREH T 5,

¥ NBRI7I—HARTv b (EBH®) - 752V IRIVEMI0 (ERG)

7279+ y fM10 (ER®) #/R,

2. GALYY =Y RITHA LU=V FSN—ZRIM, 1L T—IKigZ Dl En&Sic

ABLEDS, IFY-XMN\YA—IKRYIT S,

¥ {MBYALYY—NVF (ERG) - HALYH—NYF318— (EHG)

7SVIRIVEME (ER®) - 752 PF v b

M8 (ERI®) fER.

3. BEBDI/VTSVAICEELGDS, BIHSIRICEAFDHZEITS,

AN 1%4 75T+ EM10ER (ER®)

4
75T+ y FM8ERR (LE®)

[34.3~39.2N * m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)]
[19.6~28.4N + m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]




ANAEsE
W EFBBEDT VT VAR, FEODGEWEZERELTHSXEDHZIT>TLIEEL,
GH. EREGEEICEYTSEI )7 IV ADBRENGEWNEEIE.
EVRIFV—ZMINATORY) FF RV b =2 REHE < FREICHESD.
KmDEERV V7V AZHRLIE, FFEHLTIRLEL,

B X7 S—ITHA G ENMIE LIRETERAT S L. FhPBRITD
FEEGYVET, BSRIE. BIBEZT>TIREL,

W &5 - FARAICEY. BIRRICAEDRITEEDHYET,
BEITG LT, BENERETOTILEL,

7. BEIKKHCT. YOV FLT71—H—0mI I 1753,
XBOY IV FLT71—H—(Q)
RZ2VRIV FM6(W) |
75vIF v kM6 (D) ER
S bILY [8~12N + m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

A

g
ok

B YUV FLT1—Y—ZRYVHIIEE B  BRFETETDEVTTEL,
IBREDETREEDN BV XY,
B YUY RFLT1—Y—0OBER. 75 —PZORBHIAARETITOTTEL,

8. Ny T U—DIAFRimTFZEI) LT3,

4. MO IF DR

1. BEICFSH GV, BEMET 5,

2. IVIVEREL, 74 R TH58#2500pmiZE X TEREE LIF. 2EZHEVHLEERT S,
Tl BERIRN G EDRERE1T S,

3. TRMEFTEFV. BERHFPREEHNLEVDLHERT 5,

NES

B EHPTENH B EMREDET P, BIMEHEE LHEORRE LGS, ERIGESEIC
ToTLIEEW,

B BRENDH2 L, HERDETPHIARICLZTELERITFERLEYRBIRTT,
B ETPICREZRLIFAREBICREGIGMICFILEL, BRZT>TIEL,
B ZOBTEEEZTIHEIE. TFV-XA M ATLBTRITBRATRETIT>TLREL,

B BROFEEHLECTVRHEEE. ITVIVZEREBET. FMEEICEBEEMKEL.
FERICHE2TLEE L,

3 ===
A pr =1
B AREESLEE. Sl - TRIVI VI KELRTILDAH I BEHPHVET,
HERIE. TV T IERBEL. RBEISCTENSDBYY T A V7 %1T2T
FEEW,




KIT CONTENTS Check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.

MUFFLER GASKET (1)

)ommm

FLANGE BOLT
SILENCER BAND RUBBER (1) M10 L=35P=1.25(2)
M8 L=25(1)
BOLT SMOOTH PASTE (1)
Y ) FLANGE NUT
— M10 P=1.25(2)
BUTTON BOLT (3) EXPRENVIE M8 (1)
EXPREME Ti STICKER (2) M6 (3)

REQUIRED TOOLS FOR INSTALLATION

B General engine maintenance tools M Torque Wrench M Official Servicing Manual M Hand Drill
B Center Drill and ®6.5mm Dirill Bit B Safety Gear

A CAUTION

W This installation manual contains important information regarding this product.
For details regarding the assembly/disassembly of stock components, please refer to the vehicle's

official servicing manual.
M This product is intended for motorsport/competition use and should NOT be used on public roads.
B This product should be installed by a trained professional in a well-equipped workshop.
B Only install this product on the specified vehicles to avoid product and/or engine damage.

B Ensure the appropriate amount of torque is used to remove/install the fastenings. Do NOT use
excessive force as this can damage the product and/or the engine.

B Always use the appropriate tools and safety equipment when installing this product.
Failing to do so is extremely dangerous and may result in injury.

A WARNING

B Only install this product when the engine and all exhaust related components are cold.

B Ensure that all parts are fitted correctly during installation to avoid potential fire hazards
and/or damage. Failing to do so is not only dangerous to you but also those around you.




1. REMOVING THE STOCK EXHAUST

A This manual only provides basic instructions. For more details please refer to the vehicle's
official factory service manual.

1. Disconnect the negative battery terminal.
2. Remove the exhaust.

3. Remove both the front and back rubber exhaust hanger mounts (located on the left side).

2. ADDING EXTRA BOLT HOLES
FOR THE SOUND REDUCER

B The loudness of the exhaust can be set at 3 different levels using the included sound reducer.

STANDARD QUIET MODE 1 QUIET MODE 2
SV
/ h
Reference bolt hole Reference bolt hole
Without sound reducer. Can be used with just one bolt. Ensure you add the extra bolts

and bolt holes.

A WARNING

B The exhaust tip has one predrilled bolt hole. However, when using QUIET MODE 2,
ensure you add the extra bolts and bolt holes to fully secure the sound reducer in place

as detailed in the installation manual. Whilst QUIET MODE 1, can be used with just one bolt,
using extra bolts is strongly recommended for added safety.

A WARNING

B Failing to add/use the additional bolts may result in parts coming loose while driving
which can be extremely dangerous for vehicles directly behind and/or around you.
M This may also result in the exhaust tip becoming warped or damaged.

A CAUTION

B Use the reference hole (as shown above) for guidance
when adding the extra bolt holes.

1. Ensure you use an old rag or cloth to prevent any debris from entering the silencer.
2. Double check the distance from the reference bolt hole to the edge/end of the exhaust tip (15mm).

3. Insert the sound reducer and mark the center point of the 2 additional bolt holes.



4. Secure the sound reducer using the reference bolt hole together
with the included M6 button bolt and flange nut.
Check that the sound reducer is aligned correctly and that the additional bolt holes
are the same distance from the exhaust tip/end as the reference hole (15mm).
’PARTS USED: Button Bolt M6, Flange Nut Mé.

Distance from the exhaust tip edge/end to the bolt hole
(Std. 15mm. Actual measurement recommended).

e P

MARKING THE ADDITIONAL

BOLT HOLE LOCATIONS

Temporarily insert
the sound reducer.

Sound reducer bolt hole center.

CHECKING THE SOUND REDUCER ALIGNMENT
(15mm from exhaust tip/end to bolt hole center)
.\\\“\w\\\\“-&'i\%‘\\\\'\?{i‘“\‘

T
\\\\\\\\\ﬁ\

\“‘\\\‘:\\\\- '{‘I '\\"‘\'."'\\:\:I\'\ i X \\
| L \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
u‘i'l)ﬁ““ \\ \,\ \

W

5. Using a center drill, add a pilot hole to one of the extra bolt holes marked earlier.

6. Check to make sure it's centered then enlarge the hole to 6.5mm diameter (to fit M6 bolt).

7. Then secure in place using the M6 button bolt and M6 flange nut.

8. Double check the sound reducer bolt hole positioning and repeat the process for the 3rd bolt hole.
9. After drilling all the holes, be sure to grind down any sharp edges.

10 Clean and/or remove any remaining debris.




3. INSTALLING THE TOMEI TITANIUM EXHAUST

[lllustration of the mounting positions for each component]
The installation/positioning of the supplied components are as shown below.

Mo

©)
<Included components & torque specs.>
®|SILENCER @|FLANGE BOLT M8
(@|MUFFLER GASKET FLANGE NUT M8
3®|FLANGE BOLT M10 [19.6~28.4N * m (2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
@|FLANGE NUT M10 (©|SOUND REDUCER

[34.3~39.2N * m (3.5~4.0kgf-m)] BUTTON BOLT M6 [7.8~11.8N  m (0.8~1.2kgf-m)]
(®|SILENCER BAND @)|FLANGE NUT M6 [7.8~11.8N * m (0.8~1.2kgf-m)]
(®|SILENCER BAND RUBBER

% Apply the Bolt Smooth Paste (included) to the parts which will be exposed to high temperatures.
This helps prevent the parts from sticking and/or becoming seized.

[INSTALLATION PROCESS]

1. Loosely fit the Muffler using the included Gasket, Flange Bolts (M10) and Flange Nuts (M10).

% Parts used: Muffler Gasket (@ above), Flange Bolt M10 (® above), Flange Nut M10 (@ above).

2. Attach the Silencer Band Rubber to the Silencer Band. Then, install onto the vehicle

taking care not to scratch the Muffler.

% Parts used: Silencer Band (& above), Silencer Band Rubber ((® above),
Flange Bolt M8 (@ above), Flange Nut M8 (® above).

3. Tighten down the bolts/nuts/screws in order from the font, ensuring sufficient clearance is achieved.

Torque specs.  Flange Nut M10 (® above)
Flange Nut M8 (® above)

10

[34.3~39.2N * m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)]
[19.6~28.4N + m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]




A CAUTION

B Ensure sufficient clearance and correct fitment has been achieved before completely
tightening down the fastenings. In some cases, there may be insufficient clearance due to
minor differences between individual vehicles. In such acase, loosen the fastenings of each
component and adjust the positioning until sufficient clearance is achieved before
retightening the fastenings again.

B Ensure you clean the exhaust after installation. Using the exhaust whilst there is oil or other
debris on it can cause blemishes and/or burn marks.

7. The sound reducer can also be installed if required.
% Sound Reducer (®)
Button Bolt M6 (@) / Flange Nut M6 (D)
Tightening torque [8~12 N * m (0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

A WARNING

B Do not drive at high speeds with the SOUND REDUCER installed
as it may become damaged and/or broken.
B Only install/uninstall the SOUND REDUCER when the exhaust is cold.

8. Re-connect the negative battery terminal.

4. INSTALLATION VERIFICATION

1. Check again to ensure the product is fitted correctly.
2. Start the engine and rev to 2500rpm. Check for any abnormal sounds.

3. Test drive the vehicle and check again for any abnormal sounds and/or loose parts.

A WARNING

B Be thorough when performing checks as incorrect fitment and/or loose parts can lead to
accidents, reduced performance as well as damage to surrounding components.

B Exhaust leaks not only reduce performance but can also be a health hazard and should be
addressed immediately.

B If there are any abnormalities whilst using the vehicle, stop immediately and check for faults.
B Ensure all exhaust related components have cooled before attempting any repairs.

B Do not restart the engine should you notice anything abnormal such as missing/broken parts.
Instead, consult a trained professional and follow their instructions.

A CAUTION

B Once this product has been installed on the vehicle, the engine characteristics may change
depending on the setup. After installation, adjust the engine/ECU settings as necessary.

11




wrTrormeEr

The Engine Specialist

27 Rancho Cir, Lake Forest, CA 92630 USA
Phone : +1-949-855-6577

www.tomeiusa.com

OPEN : Monday-Friday
(National holidays and public holidays excluded)

10:00 - 19:00 PST

12




